

**FILED**

SEP 29 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**In re Estate of Anne Marie Roe**

**William Roe, Respondent re Cross Appeal and  
Kathleen Roe Bennis-Appellant**

**v.**

**Gerald F. Roe,  
Personal Representative of the Estate of Anne Marie Roe-  
Respondent and Cross Appellant**

**APPELLANT COURT CASE 345459  
SPOKANE COUNTY CAUSE NUMBER 14-4-00134-9**

---

**APPELLANT BRIEF  
KATHLEEN BENNIS**

---

Rodney Reinbold WSBA 4656  
Box 751  
Okanogan, Washington 98840  
509 422 3610  
[rodreinbold@gmail.com](mailto:rodreinbold@gmail.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Assignments of Error..... 4

Statement of the Case..... 6

    Dispute to Which Stipulation Applied..... 7

    Stipulated Facts.....8

    Debt Forgiveness Issue Identified by Both Parties..... 10

    Summary Judgment.....12

    Motion to Reconsider..... 20

    Estate’s Premature Appeal..... 21

    Order on Reconsideration..... 22

    Second Appeal ..... 24

Argument..... 24

First Assignment of Error: The court erred by limiting the facts to those contained within the “Stipulated Facts.” The Stipulated Facts did not apply to the debt forgiveness issue. This error encompasses the court’s failure to consider the declaration of Brian Bennis and Kathleen Bennis re Debt Forgiveness, and the Inventory from the Theodore W. Roe estate as evidence..... 24

Issue 1. Judge Cooney appropriately granted Bennis’ Motion to Reconsider..... 24

Issue 2. The Stipulated Facts did not bar consideration of additional facts inferring debt forgiveness:  
..... 25

Issue 3. The Declarations of Kathleen Bennis and Brian Bennis should have been considered as evidence of debt forgiveness.....29

Issue 4. The court may not exclude the Brian Bennis and Kathleen Bennis Declarations re Debt Forgiveness as sanctions for violating the scheduling order or because they were inconsistent with interrogatory Answers..... 32

Issue 5. The Inventory from the Theodore Roe estate should have been judicially recognized as evidence of debt forgiveness: ..... 34

Second Assignment of Error: The court erred when it adopted a new rule of law: “Given that the statute of limitations does not apply to the common law right of retainer, the court concludes that some type of affirmative act must be present for loan forgiveness to apply.” The rule is inconsistent with the presumption of parental gifting and is not needed to protect the retainer doctrine..... 36

Issue 6: The unprecedented rule of law that a debtor must prove debt forgiveness by proving a specific affirmative act is inconsistent with Washington’s presumption of parental gifting, and inconsistent with the rule of law that a party is entitled to inferences from established..... 36

Issue 7. The unprecedented rule of law that a debtor must prove debt forgiveness by proving a specific affirmative act is not good public policy and not necessary to protect the retainer doctrine..... 39

A New Rule of Law is Not Needed to Protect the Debt Retention Doctrine..... 42

Third Assignment of Error: The court erred when it granted the estate’s Motion for Summary Judgment and denied Bennis’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....43

Issue 8: Debt forgiveness is conclusively established where the declarations of Kathleen Bennis and Brian Bennis are considered with the inventory from the Theodore Roe Estate. Judge Cooney should thus have granted Bennis' Motion for Summary Judgment.....43

Issue 9: Because the Stipulated Facts infer debt forgiveness Judge Cooney should have denied the estate's Motion for Summary Judgment.....43

Attorney Fees: ..... 45

Legal Argument..... 46

Conclusion.....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

11 USC 152.....	17
11 USC 541(a).....	18
BR 1007(h).....	18
RCW 4.16.040.....	40
RCW 5.60.030.....	41
RCW 11.96A.150: .....	22, 23, 24, 26, 45, 46, 47
RCW 11.96.040.....	26
RAP 18.1(i): .....	22, 45
CR 56.....	15, 29, 30, 31, 34
CR 59.....	19, 20
RPC 1.5: Page 4, 45, 46, 47	
Avery v. Dept of Soc. & Health Services (In re B.T), 150 Wash.2d 409, 419, 78 P.3d 634, 635 (2003).....	35
Buckerfield's Ltd. v. B.C. Goose & Duck Farm Ltd., 9 Wn.App. 220, 224, 511 P.2d 1360 (1973): .....	36, 37, 42, 43
Butler v. Joy, 116 Wash. App. 291, 299-300, 5 P.3d 671 (2003).....	31
Coggle v. Snow, 56 Wn. App. 499, 508, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	30, 31
Dillard v. Roe, 255 F.3d 758 (2001): .....	35
Estate of Larson v. Griffith, 71 Wn. 2d 349 (1967): .....	10
Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co., 94 Wn. 2d 298, 303-04, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980): .....	29

Lappin v. Lucurell, 13 Wn. App. 277, 282 . 1975)..37, 38, 39, 42, 43

Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County, 120 Wn.2d 439,  
452, 842 P.2d 956 (1993): ..... 44

Peluso v. Barton Auto Dealerships, Inc., 138 Wash. App. 65, 72  
(2007) ..... 33

In re Estate of Smith, 179 Wash. 417, 422-23, 38 P.2d 244, 246  
(1934): ..... 39
